HUMBOLDT STATE UNIVERSITY University Senate

Resolution on ICC Constitution Revision - GEAR

16-17/18-ICC/GEAR - April 24, 2018 - Second Reading

RESOLVED: That the University Senate adopts the attached revision to the ICC Constitution, known hereafter as the ICC Bylaws and Rules of Procedure.

RATIONALE: The proposed changes have been made to bring the governing document of the Integrated Curriculum Committee into alignment with those of the University Senate, to establish a committee on Peer Program Review (piloted in spring of 2017 and implemented for spring of 2018) and to focus the charge of the General Education and All University Requirements (GEAR) committee. The chair of the ICC and the chair of the Constitution and Bylaws Committee of the University Senate consulted on the

The revised GEAR committee charge narrows the scope of responsibility to a manageable workload. It establishes the GEAR Committee as an advisory and oversight forum for GEAR assessment, with the lion's share of the research and writing delegated to the Academic Assessment Coordinator. The changes also reflect the establishment of the Academic Assessment Coordinator position, and recognize the practice of the Vice Provost sending a designee to participate in the committee.